Pennsylvania law.
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unless otherwise noted.

IN GENERAL

Rule 1601. Scope of Chapter.
This chapter provides a petition procedure for appellate review of certain dis-

crete issues. Generally, these matters are ancillary and/or preliminary to appellate
review under Chapters 9, 11, 13, or 15, but the chapter also is intended to pro-
vide the method for initiating any otherwise-authorized form of appellate review
that does not fall within those chapters.

The procedure applicable under this chapter is provided in Pa.R.A.P. 1602—
1605, unless otherwise prescribed by statute or rule relating to a particular cat-
egory of petition for specialized review.

Official Note: Judicial review of government unit actions or inactions not otherwise per-
mitted under Chapters 9, 11, 13 or 15, including those enumerated in Pa.R.A.P. 1601, is avail-
able under Chapter 16 to the extent delineated in its provisions. The document that initiates the
case under Chapter 16 is called a petition for specialized review. The ‘‘residuary’’ initiating
document function previously assigned to Chapter 15 is now assigned to Chapter 16.

Rule 1602. Filing.
(a) Time for filing.—Unless a statute, rule, or order of a court provides for a

different time of filing a petition for specialized review, the petition for special-
ized review shall be filed with the prothonotary of the appellate court within 30
days after the entry of the order sought to be reviewed. The petition shall be
deemed filed on the date mailed if the petitioner complies with the requirements
set forth in paragraph (b).

(b) Deemed Received on Date of Mailing.
(1) If the petition for specialized review is transmitted to the prothonotary of

the appellate court by means of first class, express, or priority United States
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Postal Service mail, the petition shall be deemed received by the prothonotary for
the purposes of Pa.R.A.P. 121(a) on the date deposited in the United States mail,
as shown on a United States Postal Service Form 3817 Certificate of Mailing,
Form 3800 Receipt for Certified Mail, Form 3806 Receipt for Registered Mail,
or other similar United States Postal Service form from which the date of deposit
can be verified.

(2) The certificate of mailing or other similar Postal Service form from which
the date of deposit can be verified shall be cancelled by the Postal Service, shall
show the docket number of the matter in the trial court or other government unit
and shall be either enclosed with the petition or separately mailed to the protho-
notary. Upon actual receipt of the petition for specialized review the prothonotary
of the appellate court shall immediately stamp it with the date of actual receipt.
That date, or the date of earlier deposit in the United States mail as prescribed in
this subdivision, shall constitute the date of filing, which date shall be shown on
the docket.

(3) The prothonotary of the appellate court shall immediately note the appel-
late docket number assignment upon the petition and give written notice of the
docket number assignment in person or by first class mail to the government unit
or clerk of the trial court, to the petitioner and to the other persons named in the
proof of service accompanying the petition.

(c) Fee.—The petitioner, upon filing the petition for specialized review, shall
pay any fee therefor prescribed by Chapter 27.

(d) Entry of appearance.—Upon the filing of the petition for specialized
review, the prothonotary of the appellate court shall note on the record as counsel
for the petitioner the name of counsel, if any, set forth in or endorsed upon the
petition for specialized review, and, as counsel for other parties, counsel, if any,
named in the proof of service. The prothonotary shall upon praecipe of any such
counsel for other parties, filed at any time within 30 days after filing of the peti-
tion, strike off or correct the record of appearance. Thereafter a counsel’s appear-
ance for a party may not be withdrawn without leave of court, unless another
lawyer has entered or simultaneously enters an appearance for the party.

Source

The provisions of this Rule 1602 amended September 11, 2023, effective January 1, 2024, 53 Pa.B.
5877. Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (401647) to (401648).

Rule 1603. Form and Content.
(a) Caption and parties.—All parties to the proceeding in the trial court or

other government unit other than the petitioner shall be named as respondents.
(b) Title.—If the petition for specialized review is filed pursuant to Pa.R.A.P.

1610—1613, the title of the petition shall include a reference to the specific rule
invoked.
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(c) Content.—The petition for specialized review need not be set forth in
numbered paragraphs in the manner of a pleading, and shall contain the follow-
ing (which shall, insofar as practicable, be set forth in the order stated):

(1) a statement of the basis for the jurisdiction of the appellate court.
(2) the name of the party or person seeking review.
(3) the text of the order in question, and the date of its entry. If the order

is voluminous, it may, if more convenient, be appended to the petition. If the
petition seeks review of a deemed denial, it should so state.

(4) a concise statement of the case containing the facts necessary to an
understanding of the issue(s) presented.

(5) the question(s) presented, expressed in the terms and circumstances of
the case but without unnecessary detail.

(6) a concise statement of the reasons why the trial court or other govern-
ment unit erred.

(7) a copy of any opinions relating to the order sought to be reviewed,
including findings of fact and conclusions of law, as well as a copy of any other
record documents necessary to the appellate court’s review.

(8) the certificate of compliance required by Pa.R.A.P. 127.
(d) Supporting brief.—No supporting brief is permitted or required; the peti-

tion for specialized review shall present all contentions and arguments relied on
with accuracy, brevity, and clarity.

(e) Length.—A petition for specialized review shall not exceed 9,000 words.
A petition for specialized review that does not exceed 20 pages when produced
by a word processor or typewriter shall be deemed to meet the 9,000 word limit.
In all other cases, the attorney or the unrepresented filing party shall include a
certification that the petition complies with the word count limit. The certificate
may be based on the word count of the word processing system used to prepare
the brief.

Rule 1604. Service.
A copy of the petition for specialized review shall be served by the petitioner

on the trial court or other government unit that made the determination sought to
be reviewed. In matters involving the Commonwealth, the petitioner shall simi-
larly serve a copy upon the Attorney General of Pennsylvania. All parties before
the trial court or other government unit shall be served in accordance with
Pa.R.A.P. 121.

Rule 1605. Response to Petition.
(a) Time for filing.—A party may file and serve a response to a petition for

specialized review within 30 days of service of the petition. The response shall
be deemed filed on the date of mailing if first class, express, or priority United
States Postal Service mail is utilized.
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(b) Content.—The response, which need not be set forth in numbered para-
graphs in the manner of a pleading, shall set forth any procedural, substantive, or
other argument or ground why the relief requested should be denied and shall
comply with the length limitation and the other provisions of Pa.R.A.P. 1603 to
the extent applicable, including the certificate of compliance required by
Pa.R.A.P. 127. No separate motion to dismiss a petition for specialized review
will be received. A party entitled to file a response under this rule who does not
intend to do so shall, within the time fixed by these rules for filing a response,
file a letter stating that a response to the petition for specialized review will not
be filed. The failure to file a response will not be construed as concurrence in the
petition for specialized review.

Rule 1606. Further Review.

A party wishing to seek review in the Supreme Court of a final order of an
intermediate appellate court on a petition for specialized review must file a timely
petition for allowance of appeal.

SPECIFIC PETITIONS FOR SPECIALIZED REVIEW

Rule 1610. Review of Bail Orders.

Where the trial court enters an order under Pa.R.A.P. 1762(b) granting or
denying release or modifying the conditions of release before sentence, a party
may seek review of that order by filing a petition for specialized review in the
appellate court that would have jurisdiction over the appeal from the judgment of
sentence. A party shall file the certificate of compliance required by Pa.R.A.P.
127 with the petition for specialized review.

Official Note: See Pa.R.A.P. 1762(a) and Pa.R.A.P. 1762(e).

Rule 1611. Review of Special Prosecution Orders.

(a) General rule.—Within ten days after the entry of the order sought to be
reviewed, a petition for specialized review may be filed in the Supreme Court of
Pennsylvania seeking review of the following orders:

(1) An order relating to the supersession of a district attorney by an Attor-
ney General or by a court, or to the appointment, supervision, administration
or operation of a special prosecutor.

(2) An order relating to the convening or discharge of an investigating
grand jury or otherwise affecting its existence.

(3) An order entered in connection with the supervision, administration, or
operation of an investigating grand jury or otherwise directly affecting an
investigating grand jury or any investigation conducted by it.
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(4) An order enforcing or refusing to enforce a subpoena issued by or oth-
erwise affecting the existence or operation of any investigating committee of
the General Assembly.

(5) An order of the type specified in subparagraphs (1) through (4) of this
paragraph which contains a statement by the trial court pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S.
§ 702(b) (interlocutory appeals by permission). Chapter 13 shall not be appli-
cable to such an order.
A party shall file the certificate of compliance required by Pa.R.A.P. 127 with

the petition for specialized review. Seven copies of any filings under this rule
shall be filed with the original. Pa.R.A.P. 3309 (applications for extraordinary
relief) shall not be applicable to an order reviewable under this rule.

(b) Opinion and record.—The Supreme Court on its own initiative may direct
that the trial court comply with Pa.R.A.P. 1925 or that the record be otherwise
corrected or supplemented.

(c) Distribution and disposition.—Upon receipt of the last filing that a party
is entitled to make under this rule, the filings shall be distributed by the Protho-
notary to the Supreme Court for its consideration. The Supreme Court may there-
after dispose of the petition or set it down for argument.

(d) Interlocutory matters.—The interlocutory or final nature of an order shall
not be affected by this rule and, unless independent grounds appear for the review
of an interlocutory order, the interlocutory nature of the order will be a sufficient
reason for denying the petition. The denial of a petition shall be deemed a dispo-
sition on the merits unless otherwise ordered or unless the petition expressly
seeks permission to appeal from an interlocutory order and asserts no other basis
of jurisdiction on appeal.

(e) Remand of record.—Unless otherwise ordered:
(1) A certified copy of the judgment of the Supreme Court and the opinion

of the court, if one has been filed, shall be transmitted to the trial court forth-
with upon entry, notwithstanding the pendency of any application for reargu-
ment or other proceeding affecting the judgment. This transmission shall be in
lieu of the remand of the record.

(2) Such transmission shall operate to vacate any order theretofore entered
pursuant to Chapter 17.

Official Note: This rule is intended to provide a simple and expeditious method for
Supreme Court supervision of special prosecutions and investigations, for example, orders of the
supervising judge of an investigating grand jury, findings of contempt (whether civil or crimi-
nal) by witnesses called before such a grand jury, etc. Pa.R.A.P. 702(c) and 42 Pa.C.S. § 722(5)
vest jurisdiction over such matters in the Supreme Court. However, this rule is not applicable to
review of investigating grand jury issues that collaterally arise in a plenary criminal prosecution
initiated by complaint, information, or indictment. This rule requires that review be sought
within ten days. There is no delay for certification of the record, oral argument is ordinarily not
available, and the matter is ready for final disposition by the Supreme Court immediately upon
completion of the briefing schedule.
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The term ‘‘investigating grand jury’’ in paragraph (a) includes a ‘‘multicounty investigating
grand jury’’ convened under 42 Pa.C.S. § 4544. The ‘‘independent grounds’’ referred to in para-
graph (d) include grounds for relief in the nature of mandamus, prohibition, etc. and cases where
the order is reviewable under the standards of 42 Pa.C.S. § 702(b).

Failure to petition for specialized review under this rule from an interlocutory order will
ordinarily not constitute a waiver of objections to the order because, except as prescribed by
Pa.R.A.P. 311(g)(1)(ii), there is no requirement under these rules that a party seek available
interlocutory relief.

Under Pa.R.A.P. 1702(a), the Supreme Court or a justice thereof will not entertain an appli-
cation for relief under Pa.R.A.P. 1781 (stay pending action on petitions) in connection with a
special prosecution or investigation order until a petition for specialized review has been filed
under this rule.

Rule 1612. Review of Out-of-Home Placement in Juvenile Delinquency.
(a) General rule.—If a court under the Juvenile Act, 42 Pa.C.S. §§ 6301 et

seq., enters an order after an adjudication of delinquency of a juvenile pursuant
to Pa.R.J.C.P. 409(A)(2) and 515, which places the juvenile in an out-of-home
overnight placement in any agency or institution that shall provide care, treat-
ment, supervision, or rehabilitation of the juvenile, the juvenile may file a peti-
tion for specialized review. The petition shall be filed within ten days of the order.

(b) Content.—A petition for specialized review under paragraph (a) shall
contain: (i) a specific description of any determinations made by the juvenile
court; (ii) the matters complained of; (iii) a concise statement of the reasons why
the juvenile court abused its discretion in ordering the out-of-home placement;
(iv) the proposed terms and conditions of an alternative disposition for the juve-
nile; (v) a request that the official court reporter for the juvenile court transcribe
the notes of testimony as required by paragraph (g) of this rule; and (vi) the cer-
tificate of compliance required by Pa.R.A.P. 127. Any order(s) and opinion(s)
relating to the out-of-home placement and the transcript of the juvenile court’s
findings shall be attached as appendices. The petition shall be supported by a cer-
tificate of counsel to the effect that it is presented in good faith and not for delay.

(c) Scope of review.
(1) The reviewing court shall not consider any challenge to the juvenile

court’s selection of a specific agency or specific institution as the site of the
out-of-home placement and instead may consider only a challenge to the fact
that the placement is out-of-home.

(2) The reviewing court shall not consider any challenge to the underlying
adjudication of delinquency.
(d) Response.—Any response shall be filed within ten days of service of the

petition, and no other pleading is authorized.
(e) Service.—A copy of the petition for specialized review and any answer

thereto shall be served on the judge of the juvenile court and the official court
reporter for the juvenile court. All parties in the juvenile court shall be served in
accordance with Pa.R.A.P. 121.
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(f) Opinion of juvenile court.—Upon receipt of a copy of a petition for spe-
cialized review under paragraph (a), if the judge who made the disposition of the
out-of-home placement did not state the reasons for such placement on the record
at the time of disposition pursuant to Pa.R.J.C.P. 512(D), the judge shall file of
record a brief statement of the reasons for the determination or where in the
record such reasons may be found, within five days of service of the petition for
specialized review.

(g) Transcription of Notes of Testimony.—Upon receipt of a copy of a peti-
tion for specialized review under paragraph (a), the court reporter shall transcribe
the notes of testimony and deliver the transcript to the juvenile court within five
business days. If the transcript is not prepared and delivered in a timely fashion,
the juvenile court shall order the court reporter to transcribe the notes and deliver
the notes to the juvenile court, and may impose sanctions for violation of such an
order. If the juvenile is proceeding in forma pauperis, the juvenile shall not be
charged for the cost of the transcript.

(h) Non-waiver of objection to placement.—A failure to seek review under
this rule of the out-of-home placement shall not constitute a waiver of the juve-
nile’s right to seek review of the placement in a notice of appeal filed by the
juvenile from a disposition after an adjudication of delinquency.

Official Note: This rule provides a mechanism for the expedited review of an order of out-
of-home placement entered pursuant to Pa.R.J.C.P. 515. Pa.R.J.C.P. 512(D) requires the judge
who made the disposition of an out-of-home placement to place the reasons for the out-of-home
placement on the record at the time of the disposition, and paragraph (f) of this rule is appli-
cable only in the exceptional circumstance where the judge who made the disposition of an out-
of-home placement fails to comply with Pa.R.J.C.P. 512(D). The Juvenile Act, 42 Pa.C.S.
§ 6352, sets forth the considerations for a dispositional order following an adjudication of
delinquency and the alternatives for disposition. The standard for review of a dispositional order
is an abuse of discretion. See In the Interest of A.D., 771 A.2d 45 (Pa. Super. 2001) (en banc).

Rule 1613. Review of Order Affecting the Duration of an Indicting Grand
Jury.

(a) General rule.—Within 10 days after the entry of the order sought to be
reviewed, the attorney for the Commonwealth may file a petition for specialized
review in the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania seeking review of the following
orders affecting the duration of an indicting grand jury:

(1) An order failing to grant an extension of term under Pa.R.Crim.P.
556.5(B); or

(2) An order of discharge under Pa.R.Crim.P. 556.5(C).

A party shall file the certificate of compliance required by Pa.R.A.P. 127 with
the petition for specialized review. Pa.R.A.P. 3309 (applications for extraordinary
relief) shall not be applicable to an order reviewable under this rule.

SPECIALIZED REVIEW 210 Rule 1613

16-7
(408511) No. 569 Apr. 22



(b) Opinion and record.—The Supreme Court on its own initiative may direct
that the trial court comply with Pa.R.A.P. 1925 (opinion in support of order) or
that the trial court supplement the record.

(c) The Supreme Court may dispose of the petition as filed or may set it
down for argument.

(d) Remand of record.—Unless otherwise ordered, a certified copy of the
judgment of the Supreme Court and the opinion of the court, if one has been
filed, shall be transmitted to the trial court forthwith upon entry, notwithstanding
the pendency of any application for reargument or other proceeding affecting the
judgment. This transmission shall be in lieu of the remand of the record.

Official Note: This rule is intended to provide a simple and expeditious method for
Supreme Court supervision of orders failing to extend or discharging indicting grand juries
under Pennsylvania Rule of Criminal Procedure 556.5.

To determine the number of copies to be filed, see Pa.R.A.P. 124(c) and its Official Note.

Source

The provisions of this Rule 1613 amended October 28, 2021, effective April 1, 2022, 51 Pa.B.
7050. Immediately preceding text appears at serial pages (401653) to (401654).
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